CHICKASAW LONG DISTANCE COMPANY, INC.

International Long Distance Service Tariff

Rules, Regulations and Rates applying to the
provision of International long distance service for
subscribers of Chickasaw Long Distance Company
located within the State of Oklahoma.

Chickasaw Long Distance Company

Located in
Sulphur, OK
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1.

International Long Distance Service Tariff

Application of International Tariff

This Tariff contains the rules, regulations and rates for
International Long Distance Services offered to Chickasaw
Long Distance Company subscribers.

Description of Service

Chickasaw Long Distance Company (Company) provides switched
message service to international locations described in
this tariff. Service is available 24 hours a day, seven
days a week.

Liability of the Company

(A) The Company shall be indemnified and held harmless by
the Customer against:

(1) Claims for libel, slander, infringement of
copyright or unauthorized use of any trademark,
trade name or service mark arising out of the
material transmitted over the Company's
facilities; and

(2) Claims for patent infringement arising from
combining or connecting the Company's facilities
with apparatus and systems of the Customer; and

(3) All other claims arising out of any act or
omission of the Customer in connection with any
service provided by the Company.

(B) The Company shall be indemnified and held harmless
from any and all loss, claims, demands, suits, or
other action, whether suffered, made, instituted, or
asserted by the Customer or by any other party or
persons, for any personal injury to, or death of any
person or persons, and for any loss, damage,
defacement or destruction of the premises of the
Customer or any other property, whether owned by the
Customer or others, caused or claimed to have been
caused directly or indirectly by the installation,
operation, failure to operate, maintenance, removal,
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presence, condition, location or use that is not the
direct result of the Company's negligence.

No agents or employees of other carriers shall be
deemed to be agent or employees of the Company.

(C) The liability of the Company for damages arising out
of mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays, errors
or defects in transmission occurring in the course of
furnishing service, and not caused by the negligence
of the Company, shall in no event exceed an amount
equivalent to the proportionate charge to the Customer
for the period during which the call was affected. No
other liability shall in any case attach to the
International Long Distance Service Tariff Company.

(D) The Company and/or Customer shall not be liable to the
other for any failure of performance due to causes
beyond its control including fire, flood, epidemic,
earthquake, other acts of God, explosion, strike or
other labor disputes, riot or civil disturbance, war
(whether declared or undeclared) or armed conflict,
failure of common carrier or "carrier's carrier" or
municipal ordinance, any state or federal law,
governmental order or regulation or order of any court
or occurrence not within the control of Carrier or
Customer, as the case may be.

Use of Service

International Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service (LDMTS) may only be used to transmit communications
of the customer and authorized users in a manner consistent
with the terms of this tariff and the policies and
regulations of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
and local authorities having jurisdiction over the service.

Application of Rates

LDMTS is offered on a Direct Distance Dialed basis or an
Operator Assisted basis. The measured usage rates for
International LDMTS will depend on the time period in which
the call is placed, the location to which the call is
terminated, and whether the call is direct dialed or
Operator Assisted. The rates are charged in increments of
an initial rate period of one minute and additional minute
rate period. The initial rate period is for connections of
one minute or any fraction thereof. Each additional minute
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is billed on a per minute of use or any fraction thereof
that the connection continues beyond the initial rate
period. The locations to which LDMTS is available and
descriptions of the applicable rates are specified in
paragraphs 5(A) through 5(F) following.

(A) CANADA

The measured usage charges are applied as set forth in
Paragraph 7 following.

Rate periods are described in paragraph 5(C)
following.

(B) CARIBBEAN

The measured usage charges are applied as set forth in
International Long Distance Service Tariff Paragraph 7
following. Rate periods are described in paragraph
5(C) following.

(C) Rate Periods (Applicable to Canada and Caribbean
Rates.)

(1) Day Rate
8:00 am to 5:00 pm(*) Monday through Friday
except for holidays which are billed at the
holiday rate specified in paragraph (5) (C) (4)
following.

(2) Evening Rate

5:00 pm to 11:00 pm(*) Sunday through Friday,
except holidays.

(3) Night/Weekend Rate
11:00 pm to 8:00 am(*) all days, including

holidays. 8:00 am to 11:00 pm(*) Saturdays.
8:00 am to 5:00 pm(*) Sundays.



International Long Distance Service Tariff

(4) Holiday Rate

The applicable rates from 8:00 am to 11:00 pm(*)
will be the evening rate schedule and from 11:00
pm to 8:00 am(*) the night rate schedule is
applicable.

The Holiday Rate is applicable for the following

holidays:

New Year's Day # Labor Day

Martin Luther King Day Columbus Day
President's Day Veterans Day #
Memorial Day Thanksgiving Day
Independence Day # Christmas Day #

(*) Denotes up to but not including

(#) If this holiday falls on a Saturday, the
Holiday Rate will be effective on the
preceding Friday. If the holiday falls on a
Sunday, the Holiday Rate will be effective on
the following Monday.

MEXICO

The measured usage charges are applied as set forth in
Paragraph 7 following.

Overseas Calling

Locations to which overseas calling service is
available are the same as are set forth in Paragraph.
The measured usage charges for overseas calling are
applied as set forth in Paragraph 7 following.
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6. Operator Assisted Calls

The rates for operator assisted international calls handled
by the Company include an Operator Service Charge
applicable on each billed international message and the
measured usage charges. The measured usage charges apply

to all Operator Dialed Calls, Customer Dialed or Operator
Assisted Credit Card Calls, Station-to-Station Calls,
Person-to-Person Calls, and Third Party Billed or Collect
Calls. The Operator Assisted Service Charges are applied

as set forth as follows.

(A) Operator Assisted Service Per-Call Rates

Operator Assisted

Service Charges Per-Call Rate
Directory Assistance $1.25
Operator Dialed $1.00
Customer Dialed-Operator Assist $2.10
Operator Dialed Calling Card Station $2.10
Third Party Billed $2.10
Collect Calls $2.10
Person-to-Person $4.50
Sent Paid-Non Coin $2.10
Travel Card-Mechanized $0.10
7. Rates
Country Name Rates
Afghanistan $0.35
Albania $0.47
Algeria $0.56
Amer. Samoa $0.90
Andorra $0.34
Angola $0.22
Anguilla* $0.46
Antartica - Casey Base $2.78
Antartica - Scott Base $2.78
Antigua* $0.34
Argentina $0.33
Armenia $0.37
Aruba $0.34
Ascension Islands $2.81
Australia $2.23
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Austria
Azerbaijan
Bahamas*
Bahrain
Bangladesh
Barbados*
Belarus

Belgium

Belize

Benin

Bermuda*

Bhutan

Bolivia
Bosnia-Herzegovina
Botswana

Brazil

British Virgin Is.*
Brunei

Bulgaria

Burkina Faso
Burma (Myanmar)
Burundi
Cambodia
Cameroon
Canada*

Cape Verde Island
Cayman Islands*
Central African Rep.
Chad Republic
Chile

China

Christmas Island
Cocos Island
Colombia
Comoros

Congo, Republic of
Cook Islands
Costa Rica

Croatia

Cuba
Cuba-Guantanamo Bay
Cyprus

Czech Republic

$0.49
$0.64
$0.31
$0.21
$0.15
$0.32
$1.86
$0.50
$0.35
$0.37
$0.16
$0.27
$0.33
$0.69
$0.36
$0.38
$0.33
$0.17
$0.79
$0.62
$0.41
$0.89
$0.18
$0.60
$0.29
$0.56
$0.28
$0.85
$0.83
$1.02
$0.17
$0.21
$0.21
$0.22
$0.55
$0.83
$1.03
$0.21
$0.40
$1.28
$0.66
$0.24
$0.20



International Long Distance Service Tariff

Denmark

Diego Garcia
Djibouti
Dominica*
Dominican Republic*
East Timor
Ecuador

Egypt

El Salvador
Equatorial Guinea
Eritrea

Estonia

Ethiopia

Faeroe Islands
Falkland Islands
Fiji Islands
Finland

France

French Antilles (Incl. Martinique)
French Guiana
French Polynesia
Gabon Republic
Gambia

Georgia (CIS)
Germany

Ghana

Gilbraltar

Greece
Greenland
Grenada*
Guadeloupe
Guam*
Guantanamo Bay, Cuba
Guatemala
Guinea, Peoples Rev. Rep.
Guinea-Bissau
Guyana

Haiti

Honduras

Hong Kong
Hungary

Iceland

India

$0.23
$2.34
$0.66
$0.33
$0.21
s1.61
$0.33
$0.23
$0.35
$0.47
$0.60
$1.48
$0.49
$0.34
$2.74
$0.38
$0.27
$0.57
$0.25
$0.27
$0.38
$0.73
$2.62
$0.40
$0.26
$0.43
$0.37
$0.20
$0.77
$0.33
$0.25
$0.15
$1.28
$0.29
$0.80
$0.71
$0.39
$0.48
$0.53
$0.55
$0.18
$0.21
$0.24
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Indonesia
Inmarsat-870

Inmarsat - Atlantic East 871
Inmarsat - Atlantic West 872

Inmarsat - Indian 873
Inmarsat - Pacific 874
International Networks

Iran

Iraq

Ireland
Iridium
Israel

Italy

Ivory Coast
Jamaica*
Japan
Jordan
Kazakhstan
Kenya
Kiribati
Korea, North
Korea, South
Kuwait
Kyrgyzstan
Laos

Latvia
Lebanon
Lesotho
Liberia

Libya
Llechtenstein
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Macao
Macedonia
Madagascar
Malawi
Malaysia
Maldives
Mali Republic
Malta
Marshall Islands
Mauritania
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$0.21
§7.32
§7.32
§7.32
§7.32
§7.32

$11.43

$0.16
$0.34
$0.42
$7.49
$0.30
$0.45
$0.67
$0.34
$0.18
$0.24
$0.69
$0.24
$1.72
$1.39
$0.15
$0.23
$0.33
$0.18
$1.47
$0.30
$0.54
$0.62
$0.61
$0.15
$0.94
$0.29
$0.17
$0.48
$1.08
$0.48
$0.16
$1.45
$0.47
$0.24
$0.35
$0.68
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Mauritius
Mayotte Island
Mexico
Micronesia
Moldava
Monaco
Mongolia
Monserrat*
Morocco
Mozambique

Myanmar (Formerly Burma)

Namibia
Nauru

Nepal
Netherlands
Netherlands Antilles
Nevis*

New Caledonia
New Zealand
Nicaragua
Niger Republic
Nigeria

Niue Island
Norfolk Islands
Norway

Oman

Pakistan

Palau
Palestine
Panama

Papua New Guinea
Paraguay

Peru
Philippines
Poland
Portugal
Puerto Rico*
Qatar

Reunion Island
Romania
Russia

Rwanda

San Marino
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$0.29
$0.19
$0.30
$0.36
$0.27
$0.69
$0.17
$0.33
$0.49
$0.38
$0.41
$0.25
$1.56
$0.24
$0.23
$0.23
$0.39
$0.34
$0.19
$0.39
$0.50
$0.24
$2.28
$1.21
$0.70
$0.40
$0.23
$0.65
$0.30
$0.26
$1.48
$0.24
$0.44
$0.35
$0.41
$0.18
$0.15
$0.30
$0.40
$0.19
$0.33
$0.56
$2.65
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Sao Tome
Saudi Arabia
Senegal
Serbia

Seychelles Islands
Sierra Leone
Singapore
Slovakia

Slovenia
Solomon Islands
Somalia

South Africa
Spain

Sri Lanka

St. Helena

St. Kitts - Nevis*
St. Lucia

St. Pierre & Miquelon

St. Vincent & Grenadines*

Sudan

Suriname
Swaziland

Sweden
Switzerland

Syria

Taiwan

Tajikistan

Tanzania

Thailand

Togo

Tokelau

Tonga Islands
Trinidad & Tobago*
Tunisia

Turkey
Turkmenistan
Turks & Caicos Islands*
Tuvalu

Uganda

Ukraine

United Arab Emirates
United Kingdom
Uruguay
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$2.56
$0.25
$0.96
$0.60
$0.92
$1.38
$0.15
$0.26
$0.51
$1.65
$0.89
$0.44
$0.44
$0.26
$2.80
$0.39
$0.33
$0.89
$0.34
$0.49
$0.43
$0.28
$0.16
$0.51
$0.27
$0.22
$0.43
$0.46
$0.16
$0.66
$2.06
$0.74
$0.32
$0.80
$0.29
$0.27
$0.39
$1.67
$0.46
$0.38
$0.28
$4.44
$0.32
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Uzbekistan $0.19
Vanuatu $0.94
Venezuela $0.35
Vietnam $0.19
Wallis & Futuna Island $2.02
Western Samoa $0.81
Yemen, Arab Rep. $0.27
Yugoslavia $0.20
Zaire, Republic of $0.44
Zambia $0.32
Zimbabwe $0.60
Travel Card $0.25

*For Travel Card calls originated from a pay telephone a
surcharge of
$0.30 will apply for each call that is originated from the pay

telephone.
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