CHICKASAW LONG DISTANCE COMPANY, INC.

International Long Distance Service Tariff

Rules, Regulations and Rates applying to the provision of International long distance service for subscribers of Chickasaw Long Distance Company located within the State of Oklahoma.

Chickasaw Long Distance Company

Located in Sulphur, OK

Table of Contents

Subject Matter	Page No.
1. Application of Tariff	3
2. Description of Service	3
3. Liability of the Company	3-4
4. Use of Service	4
5. Application of Rates	4-6
 (A) Canada (B) Caribbean (C) Rate Periods (D) Mexico (E) Overseas Calling 	5 5 6 6
6. Operator Assisted Calls	7
7. Rates	7-13

1. Application of International Tariff

This Tariff contains the rules, regulations and rates for International Long Distance Services offered to Chickasaw Long Distance Company subscribers.

2. Description of Service

Chickasaw Long Distance Company (Company) provides switched message service to international locations described in this tariff. Service is available 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

- 3. Liability of the Company
 - (A) The Company shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Customer against:
 - Claims for libel, slander, infringement of copyright or unauthorized use of any trademark, trade name or service mark arising out of the material transmitted over the Company's facilities; and
 - (2) Claims for patent infringement arising from combining or connecting the Company's facilities with apparatus and systems of the Customer; and
 - (3) All other claims arising out of any act or omission of the Customer in connection with any service provided by the Company.
 - (B) The Company shall be indemnified and held harmless from any and all loss, claims, demands, suits, or other action, whether suffered, made, instituted, or asserted by the Customer or by any other party or persons, for any personal injury to, or death of any person or persons, and for any loss, damage, defacement or destruction of the premises of the Customer or any other property, whether owned by the Customer or others, caused or claimed to have been caused directly or indirectly by the installation, operation, failure to operate, maintenance, removal,

presence, condition, location or use that is not the direct result of the Company's negligence. No agents or employees of other carriers shall be deemed to be agent or employees of the Company.

- (C) The liability of the Company for damages arising out of mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays, errors or defects in transmission occurring in the course of furnishing service, and not caused by the negligence of the Company, shall in no event exceed an amount equivalent to the proportionate charge to the Customer for the period during which the call was affected. No other liability shall in any case attach to the International Long Distance Service Tariff Company.
- (D) The Company and/or Customer shall not be liable to the other for any failure of performance due to causes beyond its control including fire, flood, epidemic, earthquake, other acts of God, explosion, strike or other labor disputes, riot or civil disturbance, war (whether declared or undeclared) or armed conflict, failure of common carrier or "carrier's carrier" or municipal ordinance, any state or federal law, governmental order or regulation or order of any court or occurrence not within the control of Carrier or Customer, as the case may be.

4. Use of Service

International Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service (LDMTS) may only be used to transmit communications of the customer and authorized users in a manner consistent with the terms of this tariff and the policies and regulations of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and local authorities having jurisdiction over the service.

5. Application of Rates

LDMTS is offered on a Direct Distance Dialed basis or an Operator Assisted basis. The measured usage rates for International LDMTS will depend on the time period in which the call is placed, the location to which the call is terminated, and whether the call is direct dialed or Operator Assisted. The rates are charged in increments of an initial rate period of one minute and additional minute rate period. The initial rate period is for connections of one minute or any fraction thereof. Each additional minute is billed on a per minute of use or any fraction thereof that the connection continues beyond the initial rate period. The locations to which LDMTS is available and descriptions of the applicable rates are specified in paragraphs 5(A) through 5(F) following.

(A) CANADA

The measured usage charges are applied as set forth in Paragraph 7 following.

Rate periods are described in paragraph 5(C) following.

(B) CARIBBEAN

The measured usage charges are applied as set forth in International Long Distance Service Tariff Paragraph 7 following. Rate periods are described in paragraph 5(C) following.

- (C) Rate Periods (Applicable to Canada and Caribbean Rates.)
 - (1) Day Rate

8:00 am to 5:00 pm(*) Monday through Friday except for holidays which are billed at the holiday rate specified in paragraph (5)(C)(4) following.

(2) Evening Rate

5:00 pm to 11:00 pm(*) Sunday through Friday, except holidays.

(3) Night/Weekend Rate

11:00 pm to 8:00 am(*) all days, including holidays. 8:00 am to 11:00 pm(*) Saturdays. 8:00 am to 5:00 pm(*) Sundays. (4) Holiday Rate

The applicable rates from 8:00 am to 11:00 pm(*) will be the evening rate schedule and from 11:00 pm to 8:00 am(*) the night rate schedule is applicable.

The Holiday Rate is applicable for the following holidays:

New Year's Day #	Labor Day
Martin Luther King Day	Columbus Day
President's Day	Veterans Day #
Memorial Day	Thanksgiving Day
Independence Day #	Christmas Day #

(*) Denotes up to but not including

- (#) If this holiday falls on a Saturday, the Holiday Rate will be effective on the preceding Friday. If the holiday falls on a Sunday, the Holiday Rate will be effective on the following Monday.
- (D) MEXICO

The measured usage charges are applied as set forth in Paragraph 7 following.

(E) Overseas Calling

Locations to which overseas calling service is available are the same as are set forth in Paragraph. The measured usage charges for overseas calling are applied as set forth in Paragraph 7 following. 6. Operator Assisted Calls

The rates for operator assisted international calls handled by the Company include an Operator Service Charge applicable on each billed international message and the measured usage charges. The measured usage charges apply to all Operator Dialed Calls, Customer Dialed or Operator Assisted Credit Card Calls, Station-to-Station Calls, Person-to-Person Calls, and Third Party Billed or Collect Calls. The Operator Assisted Service Charges are applied as set forth as follows.

(A) Operator Assisted Service Per-Call Rates

Operator Assisted	
Service Charges	Per-Call Rate
Directory Assistance	\$1.25
Operator Dialed	\$1.00
Customer Dialed-Operator Assist	\$2.10
Operator Dialed Calling Card Static	on \$2.10
Third Party Billed	\$2.10
Collect Calls	\$2.10
Person-to-Person	\$4.50
Sent Paid-Non Coin	\$2.10
Travel Card-Mechanized	\$0.10

7. Rates

Country Name	Rates
Afghanistan	\$0.35
Albania	\$0.47
Algeria	\$0.56
Amer. Samoa	\$0.90
Andorra	\$0.34
Angola	\$0.22
Anguilla*	\$0.46
Antartica - Casey Base	\$2.78
Antartica - Scott Base	\$2.78
Antigua*	\$0.34
Argentina	\$0.33
Armenia	\$0.37
Aruba	\$0.34
Ascension Islands	\$2.81
Australia	\$2.23

International Long Distance Service Tariff

Austria	\$0.49
Azerbaijan	\$0.64
Bahamas*	\$0.31
Bahrain	\$0.21
Bangladesh	\$0.15
Barbados*	\$0.32
Belarus	\$1.86
Belgium	\$0.50
Belize	\$0.35
Benin	\$0.37
Bermuda*	\$0.16
Bhutan	\$0.27
Bolivia	\$0.33
Bosnia-Herzegovina	\$0.69
Botswana	\$0.36
Brazil	\$0.38
British Virgin Is.*	\$0.33
Brunei	\$0.17
Bulgaria	\$0.79
Burkina Faso	\$0.62
Burma (Myanmar)	\$0.41
Burundi	\$0.89
Cambodia	\$0.18
Cameroon	\$0.60
Canada*	\$0.29
Cape Verde Island	\$0.56
Cayman Islands*	\$0.28
Central African Rep.	\$0.85
Chad Republic	\$0.83
Chile	\$1.02
China	\$0.17
Christmas Island	\$0.21
Cocos Island	\$0.21
Colombia	\$0.22
Comoros	\$0.55
Congo, Republic of	\$0.83
Cook Islands	\$1.03
Costa Rica	\$0.21
Croatia	\$0.40
Cuba	\$1.28
Cuba-Guantanamo Bay	\$0.66
Cyprus	\$0.24
Czech Republic	\$0.20
	-

Denmark	\$0.23
Diego Garcia	\$2.34
Djibouti	\$0.66
Dominica*	\$0.33
Dominican Republic*	\$0.33 \$0.21
East Timor	\$1.61
Ecuador	\$0.33
Egypt	\$0.23
El Salvador	\$0.35
Equatorial Guinea	\$0.47
Eritrea	\$0.60
Estonia	\$1.48
Ethiopia	\$0.49
Faeroe Islands	\$0.34
Falkland Islands	\$2.74
Fiji Islands	\$0.38
Finland	\$0.27
France	\$0.57
French Antilles (Incl. Martinique)	\$0.25
French Guiana	\$0.27
French Polynesia	\$0.38
, Gabon Republic	\$0.73
Gambia	\$2.62
Georgia (CIS)	\$0.40
Germany	\$0.26
Ghana	\$0.43
Gilbraltar	\$0.37
Greece	\$0.20
Greenland	\$0.77
Grenada*	\$0.33
Guadeloupe	\$0.25
Guam*	\$0.15
Guantanamo Bay, Cuba	\$1.28
Guatemala	\$0.29
Guinea, Peoples Rev. Rep.	\$0.80
Guinea-Bissau	\$0.71
Guyana	\$0.39
Haiti	\$0.48
Honduras	\$0.53
Hong Kong	\$0.55
Hungary	\$0.18
Iceland	\$0.21
India	\$0.24

Indonesia	\$0.21
Inmarsat-870	\$7.32
Inmarsat - Atlantic East 871	\$7.32 \$7.32
Inmarsat - Atlantic West 872	\$7.32 \$7.32
Inmarsat - Indian 873	\$7.32 \$7.32
Inmarsat - Pacific 874	\$7.32 \$7.32
International Networks	\$7.32 \$11.43
Iran	\$0.16
Iraq	\$0.10 \$0.34
Ireland	\$0.34 \$0.42
Iridium	\$0.42 \$7.49
Israel	\$7.49 \$0.30
Italy	\$0.30 \$0.45
lvory Coast	\$0.43 \$0.67
Jamaica*	\$0.07 \$0.34
	\$0.34 \$0.18
Japan Jordan	\$0.18 \$0.24
Kazakhstan	\$0.24 \$0.69
	\$0.89 \$0.24
Kenya Kiribati	\$0.24 \$1.72
	\$1.72 \$1.39
Korea, North Korea, South	\$1.59 \$0.15
Kuwait	\$0.15 \$0.23
	\$0.25 \$0.33
Kyrgyzstan Laos	\$0.55 \$0.18
Laos Latvia	\$0.18 \$1.47
Lebanon	\$1.47 \$0.30
Lesotho	\$0.50 \$0.54
Liberia	\$0.54 \$0.62
Libya Llashtanstain	\$0.61 \$0.15
Llechtenstein Lithuania	\$0.15 \$0.94
	\$0.94 \$0.29
Luxembourg	
Macao Macedonia	\$0.17
	\$0.48
Madagascar	\$1.08
Malawi	\$0.48
Malaysia	\$0.16
Maldives Mali Dapublic	\$1.45
Mali Republic	\$0.47
Malta Marshall Islands	\$0.24
Marshall Islands	\$0.35
Mauritania	\$0.68

	ćo 20
Mauritius	\$0.29
Mayotte Island	\$0.19
Mexico	\$0.30
Micronesia	\$0.36
Moldava	\$0.27
Monaco	\$0.69
Mongolia	\$0.17
Monserrat*	\$0.33
Morocco	\$0.49
Mozambique	\$0.38
Myanmar (Formerly Burma)	\$0.41
Namibia	\$0.25
Nauru	\$1.56
Nepal	\$0.24
Netherlands	\$0.23
Netherlands Antilles	\$0.23
Nevis*	\$0.39
New Caledonia	\$0.34
New Zealand	\$0.19
Nicaragua	\$0.39
Niger Republic	\$0.50
Nigeria	\$0.24
Niue Island	\$2.28
Norfolk Islands	\$1.21
Norway	\$0.70
Oman	\$0.40
Pakistan	\$0.23
Palau	\$0.65
Palestine	\$0.30
Panama	\$0.26
Papua New Guinea	\$1.48
Paraguay	\$0.24
Peru	\$0.44
Philippines	\$0.35
Poland	\$0.41
Portugal	\$0.18
Puerto Rico*	\$0.15
Qatar	\$0.30
Reunion Island	\$0.40
Romania	\$0.19
Russia	\$0.33
Rwanda	\$0.56
San Marino	\$2.65

Sao Tome	\$2.56
Saudi Arabia	\$0.25
Senegal	\$0.96
Serbia	\$0.60
Seychelles Islands	\$0.92
Sierra Leone	\$1.38
Singapore	\$0.15
Slovakia	\$0.26
Slovenia	\$0.51
Solomon Islands	\$1.65
Somalia	\$0.89
South Africa	\$0.44
Spain	\$0.44
Sri Lanka	\$0.26
St. Helena	\$2.80
St. Kitts - Nevis*	\$0.39
St. Lucia	\$0.33
St. Pierre & Miquelon	\$0.89
St. Vincent & Grenadines*	\$0.34
Sudan	\$0.49
Suriname	\$0.43
Swaziland	\$0.28
Sweden	\$0.16
Switzerland	\$0.51
Syria	\$0.27
Taiwan	\$0.22
Tajikistan	\$0.43
Tanzania	\$0.46
Thailand	\$0.16
Тодо	\$0.66
Tokelau	\$2.06
Tonga Islands	\$0.74
Trinidad & Tobago*	\$0.32
Tunisia	\$0.80
Turkey	\$0.29
Turkmenistan	\$0.27
Turks & Caicos Islands*	\$0.39
Tuvalu	\$1.67
Uganda	\$0.46
Ukraine	\$0.38
United Arab Emirates	\$0.28
United Kingdom	\$4.44
Uruguay	\$0.32

International Long Distance Service Tariff

Uzbekistan	\$0.19
Vanuatu	\$0.94
Venezuela	\$0.35
Vietnam	\$0.19
Wallis & Futuna Island	\$2.02
Western Samoa	\$0.81
Yemen, Arab Rep.	\$0.27
Yugoslavia	\$0.20
Zaire, Republic of	\$0.44
Zambia	\$0.32
Zimbabwe	\$0.60
Travel Card	\$0.25

*For Travel Card calls originated from a pay telephone a surcharge of \$0.30 will apply for each call that is originated from the pay telephone.